WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 100

(By Mr. Barnhart)

PASSED March 3rd 1937

In Effect 90 days from Passage



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 100

(By Mr. Barnhart) (by request)

[Passed March 3, 1937; in effect 90 days from passage.]

AN ACT to provide for the collection of delinquent corporation license taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Any corporation, delinquent in the payment of
- 2 its annual license (charter) tax, and which has been dissolved
- 3 or its charter rights forfeited in any suit or proceeding
- 4 brought under the provisions of section seventy-seven, article
- 5 twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one
- 6 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, may be reinstated and re-
- 7 stored to all of its charter rights and franchises by payment

- 8 to the auditor of the license taxes so levied and assessed,
- 9 together with all license taxes which would have been levied
- 10 and assessed against such corporation had there been no
- 11 such dissolution or forfeiture, without interest, penalties, and
- 12 costs, if the same shall be paid on or before June thirtieth,
- 13 one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven.
 - Sec. 2. The auditor shall receive payment of all delin-
 - 2 quent license (charter) taxes on corporations, and shall ac-
 - 3 count for and deposit the same in the state treasury. Upon
 - 4 payment of such taxes as aforesaid the auditor shall execute
 - 5 and deliver to the corporation paying the same a certificate
 - 6 of reinstatement, which certificate shall have the effect of
- 7 reinstating and restoring such corporation to all of its charter
- 8 rights, franchises and privileges.

of West Virginia.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
De & Backer.
Chairman House Committee
,
Originated in the
Takes effectpassage.
Jun June 19
Clerk of the Senate
MoSHace
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Janus Kay Thomas
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of, 1937.
Governor
CTODETHOT

of West Virginia. WAR 12 1937

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

aving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislat re in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.